

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

### RESOLVES

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

### One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

# 1973

### CHAPTER 14

### **RESOLVE**, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey the State's Interest in Lot in Codyville, Washington County, to Clarify Title.

Forest Commissioner to convey lot. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner is authorized to sell and convey to Dale R. Hamilton of Codyville, Washington County, Maine, for the sum of \$1 the interest of the State in the lot described in the deed from Freeman Cochran to Harry Houghton, dated July 24, 1925 and recorded in Washington County registry of deeds in book 443, page 350, said lot being 160 acres and being a portion of a block of land at one time described as the School Block in a deed from John W. Omar to Lucinda Cochran dated March 5, 1881 and recorded in said registry in book 155, page 200, said transfer to be without cost to Dale R. Hamilton and to be for the purpose of confirming his title to said premises.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 15

#### RESOLVE, Authorizing Conveyance of State Land and Easements to City of South Portland for Sewage Collection and Treatment Project.

Conveyance of land to City of South Portland; authorized. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to grant and convey by quit-claim deed such fee title to and easements over such part or parts of the land belonging to the State and occupied by the Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute in South Portland as may be deemed by said commissioner to be necessary for the extension, improvement or implementation of the South Portland Sewage Collection and Treatment Project. Such conveyances shall be on such terms and conditions as the said commissioner shall decide, subject to the approval of the Governor and Council.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 16

#### RESOLVE, Designating a Certain Bridge Across the Androscoggin River as "The Viet Nam Veterans Memorial Bridge."

"Viet Nam Veterans Memorial Bridge" designated. Resolved: That whereas the Viet Nam War has recently been concluded; and

Whereas, during said war 25 sons of Lewiston and Auburn gave their lives for their country and the cause of peace; and

Whereas, it is the desire of these communities that those who made the ultimate sacrifice during this war should be appropriately remembered; and that the bridge which is part of Maine State Project No. 918-1 (502) be named "The Viet Nam Veterans Memorial Bridge;" and be it further

**Resolved:** That appropriate plaques bearing the names of said men be erected at appropriate locations in Lewiston and in Auburn on the approaches to or on the bridge itself as the Department of Transportation may select; and be it further

**Resolved:** That appropriate signs designating the name of this bridge be erected on the bridge itself or the approaches thereto as the Department of Transportation may select.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 17

#### RESOLVE, Designating Seaplane Base on Lake Maranacook, Town of Winthrop, as "Richard D. Varney Seaplane Base."

Richard D. Varney Seaplane Base; designated. Resolved: That in recognition of the outstanding and unselfish service of Richard D. Varney to the Winthrop area and the State of Maine, the seaplane base located on Lake Maranacook, Winthrop, be named the "Richard D. Varney Seaplane Base" and that an appropriate plaque designating the name of the base be erected and maintained by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game at such location as the department shall elect.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 18

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Spruce Budworm Control.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a severe outbreak of spruce budworm is present in the forests of northern Maine, threatening destruction in one of Maine's outstanding renewable, natural resources; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to protect 450,000 acres of Maine forest; and

Whereas, it is highly necessary to continue research for better and cheaper chemical-spray applications, for bacterial or biological-spray applications and for natural control by parasites and predators; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

**Appropriation.** Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$832,200 to be expended by